DEL MAR - August 8,

2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 125 Ibs. Claiming Price $50,000. (Rail at
30 feet). Claiming Price: $50,000
Distance: One Mile On The Turf Current Track Record: (Obviously (IRE) - 1:32.10 - August 26, 2012)

Purse: $40,000

Plus: $2,500 Other Sources
Available Money: $42,500
Value of Race: $42,500 1st $24,000, 2nd $8,000, 3rd $4,800, 4th $2,400, 5th $800, 6th $500, 7th $500, 8th $500, 9th $500, 10th

$500

Weather: Clear, 73° Track: Firm
Off at: 6:32 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic
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Fractional Times: 22.21 45.80 1:11.64 1:24.37
(23:59) (25:84) (12:73)

Split Times:

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
Crazy Cavalier (Fresu, Antonio)

Makutu (Herrera, Diego)
Djoser (Ayuso, Armando)

Brother Brother (Hernandez, Juan)

Hamlin (Kimura, Kazushi)

Poor Connection (Espinoza, Assael)
Unrivaled Hero (Rispoli, Umberto)
Beach Hero (Demuro, Mirco)
Cagey Burglar (Bautista, Alfredo)
Irish Whiskey (Baze, Tyler)

Run-Up: 140 feet Temporary Rail: 30 feet

Winner:

Breeder: Ramspring Farm
Owner: Cahill, James F., Mayberry, Thomas and O'Neill, Doug F.

Trainer: O'Neill, Doug

Claiming Prices:

Wgt M/IE PP
125 Lv 5
120 Lb 10
120 Lb 7
120 Lb 3
120 Lb 2
120 Lb 1
120 L 8
120 Lb 4
125 Lb 9
120 Lb 6

Start 1/4 1/2 3/4

1 4_1/2 52 4Head
3 32 1/2 32 1/2 21/2
10 81/2 91 81/2

6 1 61 6Heald
5 21 1/2 23 1

4 1Head ll 11/2

7 10 8Heald 71/2

9 ol 10 10

2 7l 71/2 91 1/2
8 5l 4Head 51 1/2

Final Time: 1:36.00

(11:63)

$50,000; 6 - Irish Whiskey: $50,000;

Total WPS Pool: $375,999

Pgm Horse

5 Crazy Cavalier
10  Makutu

7  Djoser

Str
21/2
112
412
61/2

71/2
91 12

10
81/2

Fin
13 1/4
J12

41/2
5Neck
61/2
72 1/4
81 3/4
93 12

5 - Crazy Cavalier: $50,000; 10 - Makutu: $50,000; 7 - Djoser: $50,000; 3 - Brother Brother: $50,000; 2 - Hamlin:
$50,000; 1 - Poor Connection: $50,000; 8 - Unrivaled Hero: $50,000; 4 - Beach Hero: $50,000; 9 - Cagey Burglar:
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Video Race Replay

Odds

1.80*
30.80
11.40

7.00
7.70
7.20
2.80
24.80
73.50
16.60

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
5.60 3.00 2.40  $1.00 Exacta 5-10 81.60 195,370
2220  11.80  $2.00 Quinella 5-10 96.00 10,168
6.00  $0.50 Trifecta 5-10-7 292.15 121,384
$0.10 Superfecta 5-10-7-3 584.26 89,396
$2.00 Daily Double 5-5 82.40 29,150
$0.50 Pick 3 5-5-5 (3 correct) 32.85 51,583
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 3/4 Str Fin
5  Crazy Cavalier 1 4* 56112 4? 2172 1314
10 Makutu 3 ql1r2 34 112 1112 23 1/4
7 Dioser 10 g7 12 glo1/4  gal/a 22 333/4
3 Brother Brother 6 go12  gBl2 312 g3L2 4634
2 Hamiin 5 Head 2l 3t 52112 57 L/4
1 Poor Connection 4 qHead 1t 112 3! 6/ 112
8  Unrivaled Hero 7 10° 810 7384 4 78
4 Beach Hero 9 98 10t 14 1814 g5 glola
9 Cagey Burglar 2 46112 49172 g4 3/4 10812 g12
6 Irish Whiskey 8 5Al2 g812 52 gtl2 gt 12

Comments
ins,ins-3w,going away
3w-ins,bid2w,led,yield
inside-2w,bpd into str
ins,bpd into str,flatn
prss outsd,chsd,wknd
pace inside,clear,wknd
check early,angled5wd
pulled,3-2w,lug/bp str
3-2w,3deep,angledéwd
bp/stdy erly,bp midstr

Crazy Cavalier, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Palace Malice out of Zelda Can Dance, by Pleasantly Perfect. Foaled Apr 09, 2021 in Kentucky.

Trainers: 5 - O'Neill, Doug; 10 - Gaines, Carla; 7 - Miller, Peter; 3 - O'Neill, Doug; 2 - D'Amato, Philip; 1 - McCarthy, Michael; 8 - Glatt, Mark; 4 - D'Amato,
Philip; 9 - Bratcher, Ryan; 6 - Bainum, Kelly

Oowners:

5 - Cahill, James F., Mayberry, Thomas and O'Neill, Doug F.; 10 - Iconic Thoroughbreds LLC; 7 - 10S Racing, Battle Born Racing Stable and

Malmstrom, Brent J.; 3 - Bambauer, Sheila, Cabhill, James F. and Hicker, George; 2 - Al Bianchi Racing, LLC and Rubenstein, Jordan; 1 - Daniell,
James M. and Daniell, Donna; 8 - Alipony Racing and Agnew, Dan J.; 4 -Michael House; 9 - Valinor Racing Stable LLC; 6 - Tapped Out Racing;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CRAZY CAVALIER traveled in mid-pack on the inside, closed in while easing out to the three path on the far turn, challenged from outside in upper stretch,
surged clear midstretch and won going away. MAKUTU showed speed three deep early then took a stalking position while angling to the rail on the first turn,
drew closer leaving the backstretch, bid two wide at the quarter pole, put a head in front entering the lane, cleared inner rival in upper stretch but quickly
came under threat from CRAZY CAVALIER to the outside, yielded to the winner in midstretch and stayed on to secure second. DJOSER traveled along the
inside racing towards the rear, continued on the inside then shifted to the two path on the far turn, bumped with a rival exiting the bend, moved out in the
lane and kept on to earn third. BROTHER BROTHER unhurried in the opening rounds from the inside, drew closer under patient handling on the far turn,
bumped with outer rival turning for home, moved out in the lane while coming under a ride, then flattened out in the late stages. HAMLIN showed speed
between rivals early then pressed from outside, could not keep up with the leader on the backstretch and chased past the midway point, traveled two wide
then found the rail on the far turn, altered out a bit past the eighth pole and weakened. POOR CONNECTION vied with a pair of outer rival into the first turn,
took control around the bend, drew clear at the half-mile pole, was challenged from outside at the quarter pole, lost command entering the lane and
weakened. UNRIVALED HERO bumped and took up early, moved to the inside, chased between on the backstretch, angled five wide late on the far turn
and lacked a rally. BEACH HERO pulled early while a bit rank, took the first turn three then two wide, trailed three deep then outside a rival on the
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backstretch, went two wide around the far turn, angled out in upper stretch, lugged in and bumped midstretch and was never a factor. CAGEY BURGLAR
laid well off the pace three then two wide, raced three deep in the middle stages, angled out and came six wide into the lane and failed to make an impact.
IRISH WHISKEY bumped and steadied briefly early, reserved in the two path after, gained two, three, then four wide on the far turn, tipped out further but
started to weaken in upper stretch, got bumped midstretch and tired.
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