DEL MAR - August 8, 2025 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 125 lbs. Claiming Price \$50,000. (Rail at

30 feet). Claiming Price: \$50,000

Distance: One Mile On The Turf Current Track Record: (Obviously (IRE) - 1:32.10 - August 26, 2012)

Purse: \$40,000

Plus: \$2,500 Other Sources Available Money: \$42,500

Value of Race: \$42,500 1st \$24,000, 2nd \$8,000, 3rd \$4,800, 4th \$2,400, 5th \$800, 6th \$500, 7th \$500, 8th \$500, 9th \$500, 10th

\$500

Weather: Clear, 73° Track: Firm

Off at: 6:32 Start: Good for all Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
12Jun25 <sup>9</sup> SA <sup>2</sup>	5	Crazy Cavalier (Fresu, Antonio)	125	Lv	5	1	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>3 1/4</sup>	1.80*	ins,ins-3w,going away
15Jun25 <sup>1</sup> SA <sup>7</sup>	10	Makutu (Herrera, Diego)	120	Lb	10	3	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	30.80	3w-ins,bid2w,led,yield
13Jun25 <sup>9</sup> SA <sup>3</sup>	7	Djoser (Ayuso, Armando)	120	Lb	7	10	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	9 <sup>1</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	$3^{3}$	11.40	inside-2w,bpd into str
18Jul25 <sup>5</sup> DMR <sup>7</sup>	3	Brother Brother (Hernandez, Juan)	120	Lb	3	6	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>Head</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	4 <sup>1/2</sup>	7.00	ins,bpd into str,flatn
12Jun25 <sup>9</sup> SA <sup>4</sup>	2	Hamlin (Kimura, Kazushi)	120	Lb	2	5	$2^{1 \ 1/2}$	$2^{3}$	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>Neck</sup>	7.70	prss outsd,chsd,wknd
14Jun25 <sup>9</sup> SA <sup>8</sup>	1	Poor Connection (Espinoza, Assael)	120	Lb	1	4	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>1/2</sup>	7.20	pace inside,clear,wknd
15Jun25 <sup>1</sup> SA <sup>6</sup>	8	Unrivaled Hero (Rispoli, Umberto)	120	L	8	7	10	8 <sup>Head</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	7 <sup>2 1/4</sup>	2.80	check early,angled5wd
	4	Beach Hero (Demuro, Mirco)	120	Lb	4	9	9 <sup>1</sup>	10	10	9 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>1 3/4</sup>	24.80	pulled,3-2w,lug/bp str
4Jul25 <sup>1</sup> LRC <sup>7</sup>	9	Cagey Burglar (Bautista, Alfredo)	125	Lb	9	2	7 <sup>1</sup>	7 <sup>1/2</sup>	9 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	10	9 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	73.50	3-2w,3deep,angled6wd
2May25 <sup>9</sup> OP <sup>5</sup>	6	Irish Whiskey (Baze, Tyler)	120	Lb	6	8	5 <sup>1</sup>	4 <sup>Head</sup>	5 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	8 <sup>1/2</sup>	10	16.60	bp/stdy erly,bp midstr

Fractional Times: 22.21 45.80 1:11.64 1:24.37 Final Time: 1:36.00

**Split Times:** (23:59) (25:84) (12:73) (11:63)

Run-Up: 140 feet Temporary Rail: 30 feet

Winner: Crazy Cavalier, Dark Bay or Brown Gelding, by Palace Malice out of Zelda Can Dance, by Pleasantly Perfect. Foaled Apr 09, 2021 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Ramspring Farm

Owner: Cahill, James F., Mayberry, Thomas and O'Neill, Doug F.

Trainer: O'Neill, Doug

Claiming Prices: 5 - Crazy Cavalier: \$50,000; 10 - Makutu: \$50,000; 7 - Djoser: \$50,000; 3 - Brother Brother: \$50,000; 2 - Hamlin:

\$50,000; 1 - Poor Connection: \$50,000; 8 - Unrivaled Hero: \$50,000; 4 - Beach Hero: \$50,000; 9 - Cagey Burglar:

\$50,000; 6 - Irish Whiskey: \$50,000;

**Total WPS Pool:** \$375,999

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Crazy Cavalier	5.60	3.00	2.40	\$1.00 Exacta	5-10	81.60	195,370
10	Makutu		22.20	11.80	\$2.00 Quinella	5-10	96.00	10,168
7	Djoser			6.00	\$0.50 Trifecta	5-10-7	292.15	121,384
	-				\$0.10 Superfecta	5-10-7-3	584.26	89,396
					\$2.00 Daily Double	5-5	82.40	29,150
					\$0.50 Pick 3	5-5-5 (3 correct)	32 85	51 583

**Past Performance Running Line Preview** 

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	3/4	Str	Fin
5	Crazy Cavalier	1	4 <sup>4</sup>	5 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	13 1/4
10	Makutu	3	3 <sup>1 1/2</sup>	3 <sup>4</sup>	2 <sup>1/2</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	$2^{3 \cdot 1/4}$
7	Dioser	10	8 <sup>7 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>10 1/4</sup>	8 <sup>4 1/4</sup>	4 <sup>2</sup>	3 <sup>3 3/4</sup>
3	Brother Brother	6	6 <sup>5 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>8 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	6 <sup>3 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6 3/4</sup>
2	Hamlin	5	2 <sup>Head</sup>	2 <sup>1</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	5 <sup>2 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>7 1/4</sup>
1	Poor Connection	4	1 <sup>Head</sup>	1 <sup>1</sup>	1 <sup>1/2</sup>	3 <sup>1</sup>	6 <sup>7 1/2</sup>
8	Unrivaled Hero	7	10 <sup>9</sup>	8 <sup>10</sup>	7 <sup>3 3/4</sup>	$7^{4}$	7 <sup>8</sup>
4	Beach Hero	9	9 <sup>8</sup>	10 <sup>11 1/4</sup>	10 <sup>6 1/4</sup>	9 <sup>5</sup>	8 <sup>10 1/4</sup>
9	Cagey Burglar	2	7 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	7 <sup>9 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>4 3/4</sup>	10 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	9 <sup>12</sup>
6	Irish Whiskey	8	5 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	4 <sup>6 1/2</sup>	5 <sup>2</sup>	8 <sup>4 1/2</sup>	10 <sup>15 1/2</sup>

Trainers: 5 - O'Neill, Doug; 10 - Gaines, Carla; 7 - Miller, Peter; 3 - O'Neill, Doug; 2 - D'Amato, Philip; 1 - McCarthy, Michael; 8 - Glatt, Mark; 4 - D'Amato,

Philip; 9 - Bratcher, Ryan; 6 - Bainum, Kelly

Owners: 5 - Cahill, James F., Mayberry, Thomas and O'Neill, Doug F.; 10 - Iconic Thoroughbreds LLC; 7 - 10S Racing, Battle Born Racing Stable and Malmstrom, Brent J.; 3 - Bambauer, Sheila, Cahill, James F. and Hicker, George; 2 - Al Bianchi Racing, LLC and Rubenstein, Jordan; 1 - Daniell, James M. and Daniell, Donna; 8 - Alipony Racing and Agnew, Dan J.; 4 - Michael House; 9 - Valinor Racing Stable LLC; 6 - Tapped Out Racing;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

CRAZY CAVALIER traveled in mid-pack on the inside, closed in while easing out to the three path on the far turn, challenged from outside in upper stretch, surged clear midstretch and won going away. MAKUTU showed speed three deep early then took a stalking position while angling to the rail on the first turn, drew closer leaving the backstretch, bid two wide at the quarter pole, put a head in front entering the lane, cleared inner rival in upper stretch but quickly came under threat from CRAZY CAVALIER to the outside, yielded to the winner in midstretch and stayed on to secure second. DJOSER traveled along the inside racing towards the rear, continued on the inside then shifted to the two path on the far turn, bumped with a rival exiting the bend, moved out in the lane and kept on to earn third. BROTHER BROTHER unhurried in the opening rounds from the inside, drew closer under patient handling on the far turn, bumped with outer rival turning for home, moved out in the lane while coming under a ride, then flattened out in the late stages. HAMLIN showed speed between rivals early then pressed from outside, could not keep up with the leader on the backstretch and chased past the midway point, traveled two wide then found the rail on the far turn, altered out a bit past the eighth pole and weakened. POOR CONNECTION vied with a pair of outer rival into the first turn, took control around the bend, drew clear at the half-mile pole, was challenged from outside at the quarter pole, lost command entering the lane and weakened. UNRIVALED HERO bumped and took up early, moved to the inside, chased between on the backstretch, angled five wide late on the far turn and lacked a rally. BEACH HERO pulled early while a bit rank, took the first turn three then two wide, trailed three deep then outside a rival on the

**EQUIBASE** 

Video Race Replay

backstretch, went two wide around the far turn, angled out in upper stretch, lugged in and bumped midstretch and was never a factor. CAGEY BURGLAR laid well off the pace three then two wide, raced three deep in the middle stages, angled out and came six wide into the lane and failed to make an impact. IRISH WHISKEY bumped and steadied briefly early, reserved in the two path after, gained two, three, then four wide on the far turn, tipped out further but started to weaken in upper stretch, got bumped midstretch and tired.

Copyright 2025 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.